
TASIM FEJZA,

vs.

Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
) PCBNo.
) (USTAppeal)
)
)
)
)

RECE1VE~)

CLERIcS ~r~r

JUN 2 5 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Boczrd

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

JohnI. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of

thePollution ControlBoarda Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,acopyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
ILARDC No. 06201592
SKAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By ~ Attorney for
Robert
TasimFejza,Petitioner

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR1~LERK’SOFFV~E
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS JUN 2 ~ 2003

TASIM FEJZA, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
vs. ) PCBNo.7~’~

) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMES thePetitioner,Tasim Fejza(“Fejza”), by its attorneys,Shaw&

Martin, P.C., and,pursuantto Sections57.7(c)(4)(D)and 40 oftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5157.7(c)(4)(D) and40) and35 Ill. Adm.

Code 105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

(“Board”) reviewthe final decisionof theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

(“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin supportthereof,Fejzarespectfullystatesas

follows:

1. On February18, 2003, theAgencyissueda final decisionto Fejza,a

copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. OnMarch 7, 2003, Fejzamadea written requestto theAgencyfor an

extensionof time by which to file apetition for reviewto ninety days,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

3. On March 25, 2003, theAgencyjoined in Fejza’srequestthat the

Boardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing a petition to ninety days,a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit C.



4. OnApril 3, 2003,the BoardenteredanOrderextendingthetime by

which Fejzacouldfile its petition to June23, 2003, a copyof which is attached

heretoasExhibit D.

5. The groundsfor the Petition hereinare asfollows:

Fejzasubmittedto theAgency,throughits consultantUnited Science

Industries,Inc., a High Priority CorrectiveAction Plan(“CAP”) andcorresponding

budget. The CAP requiresthe full extentof the soil andgroundwater

contaminationto be definedby meansofthe collectionof sufficient datato make

suchdetermination. The CAP andbudgetsatisfythe requirementsof the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 etseq.,andtheregulations

promulgatedthereunder,in that theywerepreparedandfully implementedin

accordancewith generallyacceptedengineeringpracticesandtheir conclusions

wereconsistentwith theinformationobtainedwhile implementingtheCAP. The

costsassociatedwith eachmaterial,activity andservicenecessaryto accomplish

the goalsof the CAP werereasonableandconsistentandwereincurredin the

performancenecessaryto meetthe minimumrequirementsof theAct andthe

regulationspromulgatedthereunder.

Further, the costsassociatedwith eachmaterial,activity, andservice

necessaryto accomplishthe goalsofthe CAP aresimilar in generallyaccepted

engineeringpracticesandtechnicalprotocolto thosehistorically submittedto and

approvedby theAgencywhich theAgency now deemsto be unreasonableand

inconsistentwith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices.More specifically:



(1). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $3,168.75in investigationcosts

associatedwith the five (5) groundwatermonitoringwells deductedfrom Fejza’s

budgetasin excessof thosecostsnecessaryto meettheminimum requirementof

Section57.5(a)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(o)wason merelya cost

basiswith no technicaljustification andis thereforearbitrary andcapricious.

Further,theAgencyhasfailed to notify Fejzaofwhich groundwatermonitoring

wells it deemsunnecessary,unreasonableor unjustifiable.

(2). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $570.00in analysiscostsassociated

with five (5) soil BTEX samplesandfive (5) groundwaterBTEX samplesasin

excessof thosenecessaryto meetthe minimumrequirementsof Section57.5(a)of

theAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.606(o)wasmerelyon a costbasiswith no

technicaljustification andis thereforearbitrary andcapricious.

(3). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $10,000.00in personnelcostswas

on merely a costbasiswith no technicaljustification andis thereforearbitrary and

capricious.

(4). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $1,470.00for field purchasesand

othercostsasnotreasonablewason merelyacost basiswith no technical

justification andis thereforearbitrary andcapricious. In particular, theAgency’s

adjustmentfor the five (5) PNA samplescollectedduring earlyactionunduly

penalizesFejzafor taking suchearly action.

(5). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $91.91for handlingchargesin

excessof thosenecessaryto meettheminimum requirementsof Section57.5(a)of

theAct and 35 Iii. Adm. Code732.606(o)wason merely acostbasiswith no



technicaljustification andis thereforearbitrary andcapricious,sincetheAgency’s

adjustmentsfor thesoil andgroundwatersamplesandthefield purchasesand

othercostswerelikewise arbitrary andcapricious.

(6). TheAgency’sadjustmentof $3,040.00in projectmanagerfees,

personnel,andequipmentfor dig andhaulandpreparingtheHigh Priority

CorrectiveAction Plan andbudgetwason merelya costbasiswith no technical

justification andis thereforearbitraryandcapricious.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,Tasim Fejza,for thereasonsstatedabove,

requeststhat theBoardreversethedecisionof theAgencyandrule in favor of

Petitioner’srequestfor approvalof its CAP andbudgetasbeing reasonable,

justifiable, necessary,consistentwith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices,and

eligible for reimbursementfrom theUST Fund, andthat Petitionerrecoverits

attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredhereinpursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and 35 Ill.

Adm. Code732.606(1).

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

BY__________
Ro rt . haw,Attorney for
Tasim Fejza,Petitioner

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O.Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROtECTION AGENCY
1.021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, ~OOWEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 . CERTIFIED MAIL
70fl2 2030 0001 1~7~O5~1

FEB i82OO~

Mr. TasimFejza S

514 SouthGovernors~ighway
Peotone,flhinois 60468

Re: LPC # 1970755020-- Will County
Peotone/ Fejza,Tasim . . . .

1-57& PeotoneRd.
LUST IncidentNo. 941 095 & 9.91199
LUST TechnicalFile , .

DearMr. Fejza: . .

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CoITectiVe ActionPlan(plan) submittedfor the above-referencedincident. This plan,dated
October18, 2002,was,receivedby theIllinois EPA on October21, 2002. Citationsin this.letter
arefrom theEnviron-mentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35 III.
Adm. Code). . .

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and 35 111. Adm. Code732.405(c),theplanis modified.
Thefollowing modificationsarenecessary,in additionto thoseprovisionsalreadyoutlinedin the
plan,to demonstratecornpliancewith Title XVI oftheAct and35 III. Adrn. Code732:

Thenumberof groundwatermonitoringwells installedat the.subjectfacilitywas excessiveand
costsassociatedwith five groundwatermonitoringwells havebeendeductedfrom thebudget.

In addition,thebudgetfor the High Priority CorrectiveAction Planis modifiedpursuantto
Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.405(c). Basedon the.modifications
listed in Section2 of AttachmentA, the amountslisted in Section1 ofAttachmentA are
approved.Pleasenotethat the costsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be
awarethat theamountofreimbursementmaybe limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and 57.8(d)
oftheAct, aswell as35 III. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

ROcx~oaD—4302 North Main Street, Rock-lord, IL 61103 — 1815) 987-7760 D~SPLANES
ELaN — 595 South State El in

BUREAU OF LAN0 - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St ~ PIain
0

s, IL 6001 6— ~647) 294-400061614 — (3091 693-5463
SFRINGFeLO - ~S00 S. Sixth Street Rd., Sprini_ eet Champaign, IL 61820 — (2171 278-5800

MAI . iIl)nsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120
(‘RII.ITED (IN RSCYci~rt PAPER



Page2

A CorrectiveAction Planwhich meetstherequirementsof35 IAC Part732, SubpartD:
CorrectiveAction, mustbesubmittedwithin 120 daysto: S

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24 . S

Leaking UndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276.

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandlinclude theRe:,block shownatthebeginning
ofthis letter; . -. . . ,., . S

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

If youhaveanyquestionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactMichael A. Heatonat
217/524-3312.

~

MichaelT. Lowder
Unit Manager .

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement .

Bureauof Land . , S

MTL:n-ih\94I 095fi.do’c . S ,

Attachments: AttachmentA . “

AppealRights

cc: Mr. CoreyEversgerd--UnitedScienceIndustries(Woodlawia,Illinois)
Division File S



AttachmentA

Re: LPC # 1970755020-- Will County S

- PeotoneI Fejza,Tasirn ‘ ‘ S

1-57& PeotoneRd.
LUST IncidentNo. 941095& 991199
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill.. Adm. Code).

SECTIO~Ni S , ‘ S

As a resultof the Illinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 ofthis AttachmentA, thefollowing
amountsareapproved:

$7,263.49 InvestigationCosts , S S

$2,015.00 AnalysisCosts S

$14,663.25 PersonnelCosts , S . S

$930.00 EquipmentCosts , S S

$6,408.73’ - Field Purchasesand OtherCosts S S

$631.70 Handling Charges .

SECTION~ S ‘ . S

a. $3,168.75for InvestigationCosts~Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excess‘of those
necessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsof Title XVI of theAct (Section57.5(a)of
theAct and35 111. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

Thenumberof groundwatermonitoringwellswasexcessiveandfive havebeendeducted
from thebudget. ‘ S , S

75feet@$24/foot$1,800 S

$273.50x 5 $1,368.75($273.50beingtheaveragecostperwell for theGro’undwatei~
monitoringWell InstallationMaterials) S

b. $570.00for Analysis Costs. Thesecostsarefor activities in excessofthosenecessaryto
• -meettheminimumrequirementsof Title XVI of theAct (S~ction57.5(a)oftheAct and

35 III. Adm. Code732.606(o)).

Five soil BTEX samples@ $55 / sample 5275 555

ThreegroundwaterBTEX samples~ ~55/ sampleplus 2 BTEX samples@ $65 /
sample$295

S



pJP-

AttachmentA
Page2

c. $10,000for Personnel.Thesecostsarefor activitiesin excessof thosenecessaryto meet
the minimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of theAct and35 Iii.
Adm. Code732.606(o)).

d. $1,470.00for an adjustmentin FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts. TheIllinois EPAhas
determinedthatthesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C) of the
Act and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneof the overall goalsof thefinancialreview

• is to assurethat costsassociated~withmaterials,activities,and servicesarereasonable(35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)). Pleasenotethat additional informationandlorsupporting
documentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable. . S -

Theratefor PerDiem, including thecostforhotelsandmotels,is excessiveandhasbeen
reducedby $350. . . S S

The Office’ of StateFire Marshaleligibility determinationhasthreegasolinetanks listed.
SincePNAs arenot anindicatorcontaminantfor gasoline,thesevenPNA samples

- collectedduringearlyaction~ $160/samplehavebeendeductedfrom OtherCosts.

e. $91.99for HandlingCharges.Thesecostsarefor activities in excessof those‘necessary
‘to meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI of theAct (Section57.5(a)oftheAct
and35 flI. Adm. Code732.606(o)). 5 5 . S

This modificationreflectsthe changein items eligible for reimbursementbasedupon the
modificationslisted in Itemsfl.b andII.d above. S

MTL:nili\941 095a1.doc



Appeal Rights ‘ S

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and 57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct by filing a petition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthe final decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awritten requestthatincludesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,must b,esenttc~the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible. .

Forinformationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk S

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center S

100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601 5

312/814-3620 ‘ S S S •

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency S S

• Division ofLegal Counsel . S

• 1021 North GrandAvenueEast S

PostOffice Box 19276 5

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



P.O. Box 360
6295 East illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, Illinois 62898-0360

March 7, 2003

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, IL 62792-9276

Re: LPC# 1970755020 — Will County
Peotone I Fejza, Tasim
1-57 & Peotone Road
LUST Incident No~941095 & 991199
ATTN: Susan Schroeder

Mrs. Schroeder

Phone: (618) 735-2411
Fax: (618) 735—2907

E-Mail: unitedscience@unitedscjence.com

R~CE~VED
o~L@~iCoun~~I

MAR 1 ‘12003EnvironmentäiProtection
S •‘ Agency

United Science Industries, Inc. (USI), on behalfof our client, Tasim Fejza, is
requestinga 90-day extensionto the 35-day appeal period in regardsto the
IEPA correspondenceincluded.

I appreciateyour time and consideration in this matter.
questionsor cOmmentsregardingthis matterpleasecontact
2411. , ‘

Sincerelyyours,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Corey Eversgerd
ProjectManager

If you have any
me at (618) 735-

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES

Enclosures



BEFORETEE POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

TASIM FEJZA, )
Petitioner, )

S ) PCBNo.03-

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— Ninety DayExtension) S

PROTECTIONAGENCY, )
• Respondent. ) S

REQuESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(l) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard (“Board”) grantan extensionofthethirty-five (35) dayperiodforpetitioningfor a

hearingto June23, 2003, or any otherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125) days from February18, 2003, the dateof the Illinois EPA’s final decision. In SUpport

thereof;the Illinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. OnFebruary18, 2003., the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A) S

2. On March 7, 2003,thePetitionermadeawritten requestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionof time by whichto file apetitionfor review,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

thattheBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing a petitionto ninety days~ThePetitioner

did not representwhenthefinaldecisionwasreceived.(Exhibit B) .

3.. • Theadditionaltime requestedby thepartiesmay eliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allow thepartiesto identify issñesandlimit thescopeof any

hear~ngthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.

EXH~BJT~



WHEREFC~RE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor a hearing. S

Respectfullysubmitted, S

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

Jo~~ S

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral • S

Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD) S

Dated:March 25, 2003

This fihiiig submittedon recycledpaper.



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
April 3, 2003

TASIM FEJZA, )
)

Petitioner, ) S

)
v. ) PCB03-162

) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (byT. E. Johnson):

OnMarch 27, 2003,thepartiestimely.flled ajoint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within which TasimFejzamayappealaFebruary18, 2003 detenninationoftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 111. Adm. Code
105.206(c),105.208(a),(c). Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint petitionis within thetime for
filing, thepetitionwastimely filed. 35 111. Adm. Code101 .300(b)(2),105.404. At issueis an
AgencymodificationofthecorrectiveactionplanregardingTasimFejza’sleakingunderground
petroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat1-57& PeotoneRoad, in Peotone,Will County. The
Boardextendsthe appealperioduntil Jime23,2003, asthepartiesrequest.See415 ILCS
5/40(a)(l)(2002);35 Ill. Adm. Code105.208(a).If Tasim Fejzafails to file an appealon or
beforethatdate,theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclosethedocket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk of theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,certify that theBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon April 3, 2003,by avoteof7-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

EXHIBIT L



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorney at law, herebycertify that on June23, 2003, I

servedtrue and correct copiesof a Petition for Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

Underground StorageTank Decision,by placing true and correct copiesin properly

sealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin a U.S.

mail dropbox locatedwithin Mt. Vernon, Illinois, with sufficient Certified Mail

postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk JohnI. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division ofLegalCounsel
Suite 11-500 1021North GrandAvenue,East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

E. Shaw,Attorneyfor
Petitioner,TasimFejza


